

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

OREXO AB and OREXO US, INC.)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLC, ACTAVIS)
 PHARMA, INC., TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS)
 USA, INC., and TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL)
 INDUSTRIES, LTD.,)
)
 Defendants.)

C.A. No. 17-205-GMS

REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION

████████████████████████████████████████
████████████████████████████████████████

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE AND DISMISS
COMPLAINT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(f) AND 12(b)(6)**

Of Counsel:

George C. Lombardi
Michael K. Nutter
Ivan M. Poullaos
Tyler G. Johannes
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Tel: (312) 558-5600
Fax: (312) 558-5700

PHILLIPS, GOLDMAN, MCLAUGHLIN,
& HALL, P.A.
John C. Phillips, Jr. (#110)
David A. Bilson (#4986)
1200 North Broom Street
Wilmington, DE 19806-4204
Tel: (302) 655-4200
Fax: (302) 655-4210
jcp@pgmhlaw.com
dab@pgmhlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: April 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE ZUBSOLV® LITIGATION	3
II. ACTAVIS’ CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PRODUCED TO OREXO IN THE ZUBSOLV® LITIGATION RELATED TO GENERIC SUBOXONE® AND SUBUTEX® PRODUCTS.....	4
III. THE PRESENT LITIGATION.....	5
IV. ACTAVIS IS THE SOLE SUPPLIER OF GENERIC SUBUTEX® AND SUBOXONE® SUED FOR INFRINGEMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
V. OREXO’S ALLEGATIONS OF INFRINGEMENT SHOULD BE STRICKEN BECAUSE THEY IMPROPERLY RELY ON CONFIDENTIAL ACTAVIS INFORMATION GAINED IN ANOTHER LAWSUIT.....	6
A. Under the terms of the Protective Order, confidential information obtained in the Zubsolv® litigation may be used only in connection with that litigation	7
B. Orexo’s allegations in Paragraphs 56-57, 60, 65-66, and 68-70 of its Complaint improperly rely on confidential Actavis information	8
C. Orexo’s allegations in Paragraphs 83, 84, 87, 92-93, and 95-97 of the Complaint rely on confidential Actavis information	10
D. Allegations based on confidential information must be stricken.....	11
VI. WITHOUT THE STRICKEN ALLEGATIONS, THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AND MUST BE DISMISSED.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Steel Recovery, LLC v. X-Body Equip., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Dev Industries, Inc. v. Rockwell Graphic Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 91-C-7197, 1992 WL 100908 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1992).....	2, 12
<i>DiPietro v. Landis Title Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-5110 NLH, 2012 WL 2116404 (D.N.J. June 11, 2012).....	7
<i>e.Digital Corp. v. iBaby Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-05790-JST, 2016 WL 4427209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2016).....	13
<i>Ibarra v. Sunset Scavenger Co.</i> , No. C 01-2875 SI, 2003 WL 21244096 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2003).....	12
<i>Mayer v. Belichick</i> , 605 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Mitchell Health Techs., Inc. v. Naturewell, Inc.</i> , No. 02-C-0439-C, 2002 WL 32362650 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 2, 2002).....	12
<i>Orexo AB & Orexo U.S., Inc. v. Actavis Elizabeth LLC</i> , 14-829-SLR-SRF (D. Del.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raindance Techs., Inc. v. 10x Genomics, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-152, 2016 WL 927143 (D. Del. Mar. 4, 2016).....	13
<i>Whitehead v. Gateway Chevrolet</i> , No. 03-C-5684, 2004 WL 316413 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2004).....	2, 6, 12
<i>Zimmer Surgical, Inc. v. Stryker Corp.</i> , No. CV 16-679-RGA-MPT, 2017 WL 1296026 (D. Del. Apr. 6, 2017).....	13
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....6, 11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....7
